

No. 22-50998

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

ERMA WILSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDLAND COUNTY, TEXAS; WELDON (RALPH) PETTY JR., SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY; ALBERT SCHORRE, JR., SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, No. 7:22-cv-85,
Honorable David Counts*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Imposing a Favorable-Termination Rule on Non-Custodial Plaintiffs Is at Odds with the Text and History of Section 1983	6
A. Passed to Create a Remedy for Injustices Wrought by Corrupt State Judiciaries Across the South, Section 1983 Established Federal Courts as the Chief Guardians of the People’s Constitutional Rights	7
B. Depriving Non-Custodial Plaintiffs of a Federal Forum to Vindicate Their Constitutional Rights Fundamentally Undermines Section 1983	13
II. In Cases Like This One, Imposing a Favorable-Termination Rule on Non-Custodial Plaintiffs Eviscerates the Constitutional Right to Due Process	16
A. The Supreme Court Requires that Procedural Rules in Section 1983 Cases Be Tailored to the Particular Federal Constitutional Right at Stake	16
B. Imposition of a Favorable-Termination Rule Is Inconsistent with the Values and Purposes of the Due Process Clause, Including the Guarantee of a Fair Trial Before an Impartial Adjudicator	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	23
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17, 26
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	16
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	26
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	16
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	6, 17, 24, 26
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	16
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	6
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	8
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	2, 13, 15, 17
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	5, 23, 24
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	26
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018)	19
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 356 (2017)	4, 5, 17, 20
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	19, 20, 25
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	4, 16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	4, 6, 7
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	9, 11
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	14
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022)	5, 25
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	18, 19
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	23
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	17
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	7, 14
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	9
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000).....	1, 2, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	16
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	2
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	4, 5, 20, 21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	8
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	23
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	18, 21
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Midland County</i> , 89 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 42-22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	7, 12
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, Pub. L. No. 39-26, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	9, 23
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Decl. Rts. of 1780, art. XXIX.....	22
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XXX	22
U.S. Const. amend. V	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	22
U.S. Const. art. III	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 7, 12, 15
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	22
Gene R. Nichol, Jr., <i>Federalism, State Courts, and Section 1983</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 959 (1987)	10
Donald H. Zeigler, <i>A Reassessment of the Younger Doctrine in Light of the Legislative History of Reconstruction</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 987 (1983)	7, 9
